
No. 15-13628

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

MATHIS KEARSE WRIGHT, JR.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SUMTER COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS AND REGISTRATION,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Georgia, Albany Division

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE GEORGIA NAACP AND
THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER**

Patrick Llewellyn
Michael T. Kirkpatrick
Institute for Public Representation
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue, NW, Suite 312
Washington, DC 20001-2075
(202) 661-6701
pdl8@law.georgetown.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | C-1 |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. The District Court should have found that the creation of two at-large seats enabled a white voting bloc to defeat Black-preferred candidates in at-large elections..... | 6 |
| A. The District Court should have proceeded to the totality of the circumstances to resolve any doubts it had about whether a white voting bloc could usually defeat Black-preferred candidates in at-large elections..... | 8 |
| B. A totality of circumstances analysis reveals that depressed minority turnout allows for a white voting bloc to defeat Black-preferred candidates..... | 10 |
| i. Prior discrimination limits minority turnout in Sumter County | 10 |
| ii. Socioeconomic disparities limit minority turnout in Sumter County | 12 |
| C. By failing to proceed to the totality of the circumstances, the District Court incorrectly concluded that a white voting bloc could not usually defeat Black-preferred candidates | 15 |

| | |
|--|----|
| D. Even under a rigid and formalistic analysis of the Plaintiff’s statistical evidence, the District Court should have found the third <i>Gingles</i> precondition satisfied | 19 |
| II. The District Court should have found that the creation of five single-member districts enabled a white voting bloc to defeat Black-preferred candidates | 22 |
| A. In a single-member district system, the most probative elections for determining if a white voting bloc defeats minority-preferred candidates, are interracial contests in majority-white districts | 23 |
| B. Whites in Sumter County have historically voted as a bloc to defeat Black-preferred candidates in majority-white districts | 25 |
| CONCLUSION | 28 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 31 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 31 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS*

Cases

| | |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>*Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> , 461 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2006) | 5, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28 |
| <i>City of Carrollton Branch of the N.A.A.C.P. v. Stallings</i> , 829 F.2d 1547 (11th Cir. 1987) | 16, 17 |
| <i>Gomez v. City of Watsonville</i> , 863 F.2d 1407 (9th Cir. 1988) | 7, 17, 20 |
| <i>Gonzales v. City of Aurora</i> , No. 02 C 8346, 2006 WL 3227893 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 3, 2006) | 24 |
| <i>Graves v. Barnes</i> , 343 F. Supp. 704 (W.D. Tex. 1973) | 5, 11, 16 |
| <i>Jamison v. Tupelo</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 706 (N.D. Miss. 2007) | 24 |
| <i>Jenkins v. Red Clay Consol. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 4 F.3d 1103 (3d Cir. 1993) | 17, 18 |
| <i>*Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)..... | 3, 4, 5, 17, 22, 25 |
| <i>Johnson v. Hamrick</i> , 155 F. Supp. 2d 1355 (N.D. Ga. 2001)..... | 27 |
| <i>Johnson v. Hamrick</i> , 296 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2002) | 26 |
| <i>Ketchum v. Byrne</i> , 740 F.2d 1398 (7th Cir. 1984) | 9, 10 |

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Large v. Fremont Cnty.,
709 F. Supp. 2d 1176 (D. Wyo. 2010)24

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Clements,
999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993)13

Meek v. Metro. Dade Cnty.,
908 F.2d 1540 (11th Cir. 1990)7, 10, 17

Mobile v. Bolden,
446 U.S. 55 (1980).....2

Monroe v. City of Woodsville,
881 F.2d 1327 (5th Cir. 1989)17

**Nipper v. Smith*,
39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994)3, 4, 8, 20, 25

Pope v. Albany Cnty.,
687 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2012)5, 6, 8, 16

**Salas v. Sw. Texas Jr. Coll. Dist.*,
964 F.2d 1542 (5th Cir. 1992) 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 16, 17, 18, 19

Smith v. Clinton,
687 F. Supp. 1362 (E.D. Ark. 1988)9

Teague v. Attala Cnty.,
92 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1996)13

**Thornburg v. Gingles*,
478 U.S. 30 (1986)2, 7, 10, 11, 12, 27

Uno v. City of Holyoke,
72 F.3d 973 (1st Cir. 1995).....11, 12

Westwego Citizens for Better Gov’t v. City of Westwego,
872 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1989)11

White v. Regester,
412 U.S. 755 (1973).....5

Whitfield v. Democratic Party of State of Ark.,
890 F.2d 1423 (8th Cir. 1989)6, 8, 9, 16

Zimmer v. McKeithen,
485 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1973)5, 16

Statutes

Voting Rights Act
52 U.S.C. § 10301.....2

Legislative History

S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982), *reprinted in*
1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1772, 12

Miscellaneous

Erica C. Taylor,
Political Cynicism and the Black Vote,
17 Harv. J. Afr. Am. Pub. Pol’y 3 (2011)11

Frederick Solt,
Does Economic Inequality Depress Electoral Participation? Testing the Schattschneider Hypothesis, 32 Pol. Behav. 285 (2010)11, 14

Kim Quaile Hill & Jan E. Leighley,
Racial Diversity, Voter Turnout, and Mobilizing Institutions in the United States, 27 Am. Pol. Q. 275 (1999).....12

Pew Research Center,
The Party of Non-Voters (Oct. 31, 2014),
<http://www.people-press.org/2014/10/31/the-party-of-nonvoters-2/>13

Richard B. Freeman,
What, Me Vote? (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 9896, 2003), *available at* <http://www.nber.org/papers/w9896>13

Steven J. Rosenstone,
Economic Adversity and Voter Turnout,
26 Am. J. Pol. Sci. 25 (1982).....14
